Docusign Envelope 10: AD4768AC-7E22-4688-98F2-ADE4741D598A

AMENDMENT No. 08 TO
ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT FOR EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
CONTRACT NUMBER GTA000187-012

This Amendment No. 08 (the “Amendment No. 08”) is made this 5 day of June ,
2025, by and between the GEORGIA TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY ("GTA"), whose
principal place of business is located at 47 Trinity Avenue SW, Atlanta, GA 30334, and
SOUTHER COMMMUNICATIONS SERVICES d/b/a SOUTHERN LINC. (“Contractor”),
whose principal place of business is located at 241 Ralph McGill Blvd NE, BIN 10052

Atlanta, GA 30308 (each, a “Party” and, collectively, the “Parties™).

WHEREAS, heretofore GTA entered into that certain Enterprise Agreement for
Equipment and Services effective on December 30, 2013 (the "Agreement"), with respect to

certain services to be provided to GTA by Contractor, as more particularly described therein, as
amended.

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to reflect certain changes.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, the terms and conditions stated
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

I. Term. The Agreement is amended by extending the term from July 1, 2025 until June
30, 2027.

2. Notices. Section 27 (Notices) of the Agreement is revised by deleting the notice
information in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

To GTA: To Contractor:
Georgia Technology Authority Southern Communications Services, Inc.
100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2300 d/b/a Southern Linc
Atlanta, GA 30303 241 Ralph McGill Blvd NE, BIN 10052
Attn: Contracts Management Atlanta, GA 30308
Fax: (404) 463-2300 Attn: President & CEO
Email: contracts@gta.ga.gov Fax: 678-443-1535
Email:
solinclcgalnotices(@southernco.com

3. Definitions. All capitalized terms used hercin and not expressly defined herein shall
have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Agreement.

4. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment No. 08 shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

Page | of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: AD4768AC-7E22-4688-98F2-ADE4741D598A

5. Counterparts. The Parties may execute this Agreement in multiple counterparts, each
of which constitutes an original, and all of which, collectively, constitute only one
agreement. The signatures of both Parties need not appear on the same counterpart, and
delivery of an executed counterpart signature page by facsimile or by electronic mail
shall be as effective as executing and delivering this Agreement in the presence of the

other Party. No Party shall be bound by this Agreement until all Parties have executed
it.

6. Entire Agreement. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 08, the
Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and
shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties. This
Amendment No. 08 and the Agreement, collectively, are the complete agreement of the
Parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written,
with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 08 to be duly
executed by their authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

SOUTHER COMMMUNICATIONS GEORG]A TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
SERVICES d/b/a SOUTHERN LINC Mark Qlrind

C33497EBEACB48B.
By: Oz By:
N Mark Albright
Name:_RADZAR (ROCIR Name:

Title: Title: Business Management officer

fonnpbeoliar &
Diractee o Fn@acd OfD.
Date: (b (0.f(o. 2,{]2&! ) Date: 6/5/2025

Page 2 of 2



